VILLAGE OF FAIRFAX

July 16, 1960

STATE OF MINNESOTA, Joseph L. Donovan, Secretary of State, Saint Paul, Minnesota.

Dear Sir,

YOU WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, at a Regular Meeting on the 5th day of July, 1960, the Council of the Village of Fairfax, Minnesota, adopted the following Ordinance:

"ORDINANCE NO. 78

AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE VILLAGE ELECTION DATE

WHEREAS, the law of the State of Minnesota authorizes the Council to designate the first Tuesday after the first Monday in November as the regular Village Election Date, and

WHEREAS, the Council believes that this change in election date should be made in this Village, and

SO THEREFORE, THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF FAIRFAX, MINNESOTA, ORDAINS:

SECTION I

Commencing with the 1960 Village Election, the regular Village Election of the Village of Fairfax shall be held annually on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in November of each

SECTION II

This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication.

Ordained, passed and ordered published by the Village Council this 5th day of July, 1960.

(Signed) Wm. F. Lenz, Mayor

ATTEST:

(Signed) R. G. Dickmeyer, Clerk"

You will also take notice that, as is shown by the attached Affidavit of Publication, the foregoing Ordinance was duly published in the Fairfax Standard on the 14th day of July, 1960.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the duly appointed, qualified and acting Clerk of said Village have hereunto subscribed my name and have hereunto affixed the seal of said Village this 16th day of July, 1960.

> Village/Clerk, Fairfax, Minn.

Affidavit of Publication

State of Minnesota

County of Renbille

, being duly sworn on oath say	s
that he now is, and during all the times herein stated has been	
the publisher and printer of the newspaper known as the Fairfax Standard and has full knowledge of the facts herein stated.	1€ 1€

That for more than one year immediately prior to the publication therein of the printed _______

ORDINANCE NO. 78 AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE VILLAGE ELECTION DATE

WHEREAS, the Law of the State of Minnesota authorizes the Council to designate the first Tuesday after the first Monday in November as the regular Village Election Date, and

WHEREAS, the Council believes that this change in election date should be made in this Village,

SO THEREFORE, THE VIL-LAGE COUNCIL OF FAIRFAX, MINNESOTA, ORDAINS: SECTION I

Commencing with the 1960 Village Election, the regular Village Election of the Village of Fairfax shall be held annually on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in November of each year. SECTION II

This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication. ordained, passed and ordered published by the Village Council this 5th day of July, 1960.

Wm. F. Lenz

Mayor

ATTEST: R. G. Dickmeyer, Clerk hereto attached, said newspaper was printed and published in the English language from its known office of publication within the Village of Fairfax in the county of Renville, State of Minnesota, on Thursday of each week in column and sheet form equivalent in space to 450 running inches of single column two inches wide, has been issued from a known office established in said place of publication equipped with skilled workmen and the necessary material for preparing and printing the same;

Fairfax Standard

has had in its makeup not less than twenty-five percent of its news columns devoted to local news of interest to said community it purports to serve, the press work of which has been done in its said known office of publication; has contained general news, comments and miscellany; has not duplicated any other publication; has not been entirely made up of patents, plate matter and advertisements; has been circulated at and near its said place of publication to the extent of 240 copies regularly delivered to paying subscribers; has been entered as second class mail matter in the local post office of its said place of publication; that there has been on file in the office of the County Auditor of said county the affidavit of a person having first hand knowledge of the facts constituting its qualification as a newspaper for publication of legal notices; and that its publishers have complied with all demands of said County Auditor for proofs of its said qualification.

428 That the printed Later was cut from the columns of said newspaper; was published therein in the English language once each week for A successive weeks; that it was first so published on the ______day of 19 60 and thereafter on Thursday of each week to and including the _____ day of _____ 19 ___; and that the following is a copy of the lower case alphabet which is acknowledged to have been the size and kind of type used in the publication of said Fairfax Standard. abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz

Subscribed and sworn to before me this \(\subscribed \) day of \(-\text{...} \)

MOSSS Public, Renville County, Minnesota

LLOYD ERDAL, Fairiax, Minni. My commission expires Notary Public, Renville County, Minn, My Commission Expires Oct. 2, LDSA

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED JUL 20 1960 reple to Someone

Secretary of State